• GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements.

• GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements.

Metropolitan implemented the following GASB Statements in fiscal year 2022:

GASB 87 was issued in June 2017. This statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases
that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources
based on the payment provisions of the contract. Under this statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease
liability and intangible right-to-use leased asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred
inflow of resources. Beginning net position for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 was restated as a result.

T H E   M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A T E R   D I S T R I C T   O F   S O U T H E R N   C A L I F O R N I A

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

32

The statement of net position for the period ended March 31, 2022 was adjusted as follows:

2022 GASB 87 2022
(Dollars in thousands) previously reported adjustment as adjusted
Current Assets:

Interest receivable $ 2,330 $ 256 $ 2,586
Leases receivable  —  956  956

Noncurrent Assets:
Intangible right-to-use leased assets  —  10,552  10,552
Accumulated depreciation and amortization  (7,941,618)  (2,765)  (7,944,383)
Leases receivable  —  25,315  25,315

Total change in assets $ 34,314

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 145,121 $ 4 $ 145,125
Leases payable  —  1,395  1,395

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Leases payable  —  6,655  6,655

Total change in liabilities  8,054

Deferred inflows of resources:
Leases  —  25,661  25,661

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets, including SWP  6,333,389  (263)  6,333,126

Unrestricted  508,495  862  509,357

Total change in net position  599
Total change in liabilities, deferred inflows of

resources and net position $ 34,314

T H E   M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A T E R   D I S T R I C T   O F   S O U T H E R N   C A L I F O R N I A

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

33

The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the period ended March 31, 2022 was adjusted
as follows:

2022 GASB 87 2022
(Dollars in thousands) previously reported adjustment as adjusted
Operating expenses:

Operations and maintenance $ 395,227 $ (1,208) $ 394,019
Depreciation and amortization  264,990  1,289  266,279

Total change in operating expenses  81

Nonoperating revenues
Other, net  1,638  293  1,931

Net Position
Beginning of year  7,194,435  387  7,194,822

Total change in net position $ 599

GASB 89 was issued in June 2018 and requires that interest cost incurred before the end of construction period be
recognized as an expense in the period in which the cost is incurred for financial statements prepared using the
economic resources measurement focus. As a result, interest cost incurred before the end of a construction period
are no longer included in the historical cost of a capital asset reported in a business-type activity or enterprise fund,
like Metropolitan.

In January 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 92, Omnibus 2020 (GASB 92) which addresses practice issues that